GraphPad Software, San Diego, CA 92108).
Significance was accepted at a P value < 0.05.
Table 2 Capacity issues and COVID testing during the pandemic

Number of respondents in
each category
(percentages in brackets)

COVID-low
n [ 65

COVID-high
n [ 80

OVERALL
n [ 145
Results

Demographics
One hundred and forty-five responses (25% of the 569 total E-
AHPBA membership) were obtained from surgeons across 32
countries and 130 centres (Supplementary Fig. 1). The responses
covered both low and high volume units and the majority of
Table 1 Details of participating centres and countries